
November 2020

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary 11/01/2020

Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Number of Units Reporting 

Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %
Denomination

25 Dollars 7 $748,125.00 $61,075.00 91.84%

5 Dollars 62 $4,992,635.25 $404,593.44 91.90%

1 Dollar 225 $7,426,553.69 $557,106.84 92.50%

50 Cents 4 $119,381.50 $16,308.00 86.34%

25 Cents  149 $2,964,443.42 $274,217.56 90.75%

10 Cents 2 $248,369.60 $30,800.63 87.60%

City Slot 50 $4,447,191.36 $465,249.49 89.54%

5 Cents 44 $1,155,254.85 $33,550.84 97.10%

1 Cents 1982 $62,299,098.07 $5,670,067.13 90.90%

2525 $84,401,052.74 $7,512,968.93 91.10%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 37 $2,141,183.00 $326,356.75  84.76%

House Banked Poker 26 $1,645,635.50 $427,385.28  74.03%

Player Banked Poker 8 $485,912.50 $48,591.25 N/A

Craps 4 $257,114.00 $62,970.00  75.51%

Roulette 9 $186,248.00 $58,619.00  68.53%

Totals 79.31%$923,922.28$4,716,093.0084

$8,436,891.21Total Statistical Win:

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1

8% to Be Distributributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$78,691.75

$629,534.01

$251,813.60

$62,953.40

$314,767.00

Tax Distribution

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Amended Returns

($1,214,012.68)

$1,092,611.41

($1,398.57)

($457,391.04)

$12,474.63

$0.11

$7,869,175.07

$708,225.76

Total 9% Tax Collected $708,225.76

15.13%

-11.81%

Slot Machines

Table Games

Total Handle

Current

% Change from Same 

Month, Last Year

$84,401,052.74

$4,716,093.00

$89,117,145.74 13.30% $1,023,690,748.97

Calender YTD

$966,993,017.37

$56,697,731.60

CYTD % Change From 

Previous Year

-15.04%

-4.10%

-3.37%




