South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

November 2020

Slot Machines

	Number of Units Reporting			
Denomination	Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	7	\$748,125.00	\$61,075.00	91.84%
5 Dollars	62	\$4,992,635.25	\$404,593.44	91.90%
1 Dollar	225	\$7,426,553.69	\$557,106.84	92.50%
50 Cents	4	\$119,381.50	\$16,308.00	86.34%
25 Cents	149	\$2,964,443.42	\$274,217.56	90.75%
10 Cents	2	\$248,369.60	\$30,800.63	87.60%
City Slot	50	\$4,447,191.36	\$465,249.49	89.54%
5 Cents	44	\$1,155,254.85	\$33,550.84	97.10%
1 Cents	1982	\$62,299,098.07	\$5,670,067.13	90.90%
Totals	2525	\$84,401,052.74	\$7,512,968.93	91.10%

		Table Games		
Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	37	\$2,141,183.00	\$326,356.75	84.76%
House Banked Poker	26	\$1,645,635.50	\$427,385.28	74.03%
Player Banked Poker	8	\$485,912.50	\$48,591.25	N/A
Craps	4	\$257,114.00	\$62,970.00	75.51%
Roulette	9	\$186,248.00	\$58,619.00	68.53%
Totals	84	\$4,716,093.00	\$923,922.28	79.31%

Handle Comparison

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Last Year	Calender YTD	CYTD % Change From Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$84,401,052.74	15.13%	\$966,993,017.37	-3.37%
Table Games	\$4,716,093.00	-11.81%	\$56,697,731.60	-15.04%
Total Handle	\$89,117,145.74	13.30%	\$1,023,690,748.97	-4.10%

<u>Tax Calculation</u> <u>Tax Distribution</u>

Total Statistical Win:	\$8,436,891.21	Total 9% Tax Collected	\$708,225.76
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,214,012.68)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$78,691.75
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,092,611.41	8% to Be Distributributed per 42-7B-48	\$629,534.01
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$1,398.57)	40% Allocated to Tourism	\$251,813.60
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$457,391.04)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$62,953.40
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$12,474.63	50% Commission Fund	\$314,767.00
Amended Returns	\$0.11		
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$7,869,175.07		
	9%		
Tax Due	\$708.225.76		